benefit obligation as at the reporting date has been calculated using projected unit credit method, which is the same as

that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation to be recognized in these financial statements.

Interest risk: The discount rate used in determination of present value of defined benefit obligation has been

determined by reference to market yield at the reporting date on Pakistan Investment Bonds since there is no deep

market in long term corporate bonds in Pakistan. An increase in market yield resulting in a higher discount rate will

decrease in the defined benefit liability.

A change in expected remaining working lives of employees is not expected to have a material impact on the present

value of defined benefit obligation. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis for the same has not been carried out.

An analysis of sensitivity for discount rate and expected rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value

of defined benefit obligation as at the reporting date showing how the defined benefit obligation would have been

affected by changes in relevant actuarial assumption that were reasonably possible at that date is as follows:

2015 2014

Rupees Rupees

2015 2014

Discount rate 9.75% 13.25%

Expected rates of increase in salary 7.75% 11.25%

Expected average remaining working lives 9 years 10 years

Change Defined Change Defined

in actuarial benefit in actuarial benefit

assumption obligation assumption obligation

Rupees Rupees

Discount rate + 1% 50,076,784   + 1% 43,068,288

- 1% 59,869,473   - 1% 50,418,279

Expected rate of increase in salary + 1% 60,048,741   + 1% 50,555,342

- 1% 49,844,595   - 1% 42,892,317

20142015

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from changes in:

Demographic assumptions -   -

Financial assumptions -   -

Experience adjustments 587,492   (286,357)

587,492   (286,357)

NAGINA

NAGINA GROUP

ANNUAL REPORT 2015

48

Note 2015 2014

Rupees Rupees

12 DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred tax liability on taxable temporary differences 12.1 86,613,727   79,517,906
Deferred tax asset on deductible temporary differences 12.1 (7,711,987)   (5,993,083)

78,901,740   73,524,823

12.1 Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

As at Recognized in As at

July 01, 2014 profit or loss June 30, 2015

Rupees Rupees Rupees

Deferred tax liabilities

Operating fixed assets - owned 79,339,151 6,600,203 85,939,354

Operating fixed assets - leased 178,755 495,618 674,373

79,517,906 7,095,821 86,613,727

Deferred tax assets

Employees retirement benefits (5,993,083) (1,635,914) (7,711,987)

73,524,823 5,459,907 78,901,740

As at Recognized in As at

July 01, 2013 profit or loss June 30, 2014

Rupees Rupees Rupees

Deferred tax liabilities

Operating fixed assets - owned 75,670,730 3,668,421 79,339,151

Operating fixed assets - leased 1,842,940 (1,664,185) 178,755

77,513,670 2,004,236 79,517,906

Deferred tax assets

Employees retirement benefits (2,375,615) (3,654,399) (5,993,083)

75,138,055 (1,650,163)

Recognized

in equity

Rupees

-

-

-

(82,990)

(82,990)

Recognized

in equity

Rupees

-

-

-

36,931

36,931 73,524,823

12.2

2014

2015

Longevity risk: The present value of defined benefit obligation is calculated by reference to the best estimate of the

expected remaining working lives of the employees. An increase in the expected remaining working lives will increase

the defined benefit obligation. However, the increase is not expected to be material.

Salary risk: The present value of defined benefit obligation is calculated by reference to fututre salaries of employees.

An increase in salary of employees will increase the defined benefit obligation.

Revenue from export sales of the Company is subject to taxation under the final tax regime, while the remaining